     St. Charles Parish

     Department of Planning & Zoning

Land Use Report

Case Number:  PZr-2007-14

GENERAL APPLICATION INFORMATION
· Name/Address of Applicant:

Natalia Dear 




P.O. Box 23057 





Harahan, La  70183


504.400.8080





· Location of Site:

New Sarpy
· Requested Action:

Rezoning from R-1A to R-1AM
· Purpose of Requested Action:

Placement of a mobile home

SITE-SPECIFIC INFORMATION
· Size of Parcel:

5,500 sq. ft. 

· Existing Land Use:

Vacant.

· Existing Zoning:

R-1A
· Surrounding Land Uses and Zoning:

Single-family residential lane uses and R-1A zoning surround the site. There is also a lot in the same block that was rezoned to R-1AM in 1994. 
· Comprehensive Plan Specifications:

(New Sarpy) “Maintain and encourage the residential character and encourage controlled commercial and industrial growth.”

· Utilities:

In place.
· Floodplain Information:

A99
· Traffic Access:

Terrace Street (which intersects with River Road) and Short Street.

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS
Appendix A., Zoning Ordinance, Section IV.9:

Rezoning Guidelines and Criteria: Before the Planning & Zoning Commission recommends or the Parish Council rezones property, there should be reasonable factual proof by the proponent of a change that one or more of the following criteria are met:

1.
Land-use pattern or character has changed to the extent that the existing zoning no longer allows reasonable use of the proponent's property and adjacent property.  Reasonableness is defined as:

a.
Land use the same as, or similar to that existing or properties next to, or across the street from the site under consideration.

b.
Consideration of unique or unusual physical or environmental limitations due to size, shape, topography or related hazards or deficiencies.

c.
Consideration of changes in land value, physical environment or economic aspects, which tend to limit the usefulness of vacant land or buildings.

2.
The proposed zoning change, and the potential of a resulting land use change, will comply with the general public interest and welfare and will not create:

a.
Undue congestion of streets and traffic access.

b.
Overcrowding of land or overburden on public facilities such as transportation, sewerage, drainage, schools, parks and other public facilities.

c.
Land or building usage which, is, or may become incompatible with existing character or usage of the neighborhood.

d.
An oversupply of types of land use or zoning in proportion to population, land use and public facilities in the neighborhood.

3.
The proposed zoning change is in keeping with zoning law and precedent, in that:

a.
It is not capricious or arbitrary in nature or intent.

b.
It does not create a monopoly, or limit the value or usefulness of neighboring properties.

c.
It does not adversely affect the reliance that neighboring property owners or occupants have placed upon existing zoning patterns.

d.
It does not create a spot zone, that is, an incompatible or unrelated classification which would prevent the normal maintenance and enjoyment of adjacent properties.


ANALYSIS
This is a lot situated at the corner of Terrace Street and Short Street in New Sarpy. It has 50-feet of frontage on Terrace, 110-feet of frontage on Short Street, and is 5,500 square feet in size. Therefore it would exceed the minimum requirements for R-1AM. But although it does not meet the minimum requirements of current R-1A zoning, it is a lot in single and separate ownership. In other words, the property owner does not own adjacent land from which a 60-foot wide lot could be created. 

In order to receive a recommendation for approval, a request for rezoning must meet all of the criteria of at least one of the tests in applicable standards. The Department concludes that this application fails all three tests.

It fails the first criteria because it would result in a land use that conflicts with the surrounding land use trends; more R-1A, less R-1AM. And because the lot is legal under current zoning for the reasons stated above, its current zoning would not hinder, restrict or prohibit it being used.

It fails the second criteria specifically because it would result in an incompatible land use within the neighborhood.

It fails the third criteria because it is a spot zone. With a few exceptions in which R-1AM spot zones were approved years ago, the existing zoning patterns have been in the direction of R-1A, not R-1AM.
FROM HARLON RUSHING LAND USE REPORT 

Property in question was the subject of PZR 84-10 (denied) requesting rezoning from R-1A to R-1A(M).  Departmental recommendation in that case indicates 

The property in question has been the subject of a proposed rezoning change from R-1A to R-1A(M) by the Parish Council in late 1984 when the entire area was proposed to be rezoned to the R-1A(M) District Classification.  The matter was withdrawn from consideration by the Council because of neighborhood opposition. 

Applicant argues that industrial development in the area has devalued property to the extent that a site-built structure is a poor investment.  Applicant also argues that after his request for rezoning was denied in 1984, two R-1A(M) spot zones were granted on the east side of Terrace Street (lots 53 and 54; and PZR 85-11/86-21 and PZR 94-14).  These requests were very similar to this request.  Both the Department and the Commission recommended denial for PZR 85-11, and the Council denied this request.  Applicant applied again the following year (PZR 86-21).  The Department recommended denial, the Commission recommended approval, and ultimately, the Council granted the rezoning.  PZR 94-14 requested a change of lots 50 and 51 (municipal 213 Terrace) of Square C.  The Department and Commission recommended denial, but the Council granted the rezoning.

The Department reiterates its analyses from cases mentioned above.  Local law requires rezoning proposals to meet all the guidelines of at least one of the three criteria headings listed above.  This application fails all three criteria. 


A.  The first criteria heading requires evidence that changes in the subject area make present zoning obsolete.  Proof of obsolescence must demonstrate that no reasonable use of the subject property exists under current zoning.  As the applicant is permitted to construct a single family house on the site, the application fails this criteria.


B.  The second criteria heading requires that the zoning change be in the public interest and not create four negative impacts.  The proposed zoning change would create the third negative impact because the neighborhood comprised of St. Charles St., Terrace St., Annex St. and Clement St. between River Road and the Illinois Central Railroad contains more site-built homes than mobile homes.  The public interest was expressed in late 1984 when the neighborhood expressed opposition to rezoning to R-1A(M).


C.  The third criteria heading sets four prerequisites for meeting the overall test.  The application fails this criteria heading because opposition to the rezoning attempt in 1984 shows that this application adversely affects the reliance neighboring residents have placed upon the existing R-1A zoning.  This application requests a spot zoning which may prevent the normal maintenance and enjoyment of neighboring properties.


DEPARTMENTAL RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Department recommends denial.
